

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DESIREE MARTINEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

CHANNON HIGH, OFFICER,
SUED IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN G. LITTLE
LAW OFFICE OF
KEVIN G. LITTLE
P.O. Box 8656
Fresno, CA 93747
(559) 342-5800
kevin@kevingliddle.com

ANYA BIDWELL
Counsel of Record
VICTORIA CLARK
PATRICK JAICOMO
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd.
Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
abidwell@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Appendices	vi
Table of Authorities	viii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	11
I. The circuits are split on whether the clearly-established-law test requires the same level of exacting specificity in all cases.	11
A. In the Fifth and Tenth Circuits, when the case doesn't involve time-pressured calls to use force, courts dial down the level of specificity they require to clearly establish the law.	12
B. The Ninth Circuit has a rigid approach to fair warning.....	15

C. The Eighth and Eleventh Circuits now similarly utilize the rigid framework for fair warning.....	18
II. This Court’s precedent confirms that, contrary to the Ninth Circuit’s holding below, the clearly-established-law test does not always require the same level of exacting specificity.	21
A. The strict specificity requirement for use of force cases was a result of the lower courts’ insistence on using <i>Graham v. Connor</i> as precedent clearly establishing the law.	22
B. Outside of the excessive force context, this Court acknowledges that officials can be on notice that their conduct violates clearly established law in novel factual circumstances.	25
C. The rigid approach adopted by the Ninth Circuit is inconsistent with the reasoning behind qualified immunity.	29
III. The case presents an important question and is a suitable vehicle for resolving it.....	30
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (January 26, 2024)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order from the United States District Court, Eastern District of California (January 10, 2022)	26a
APPENDIX C: Order from the United States District Court, Eastern District of California (November 3, 2017)	30a
APPENDIX D: Order from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing (March 6, 2024)	35a
APPENDIX E: Excerpt from Transcript of the October 17, 2017 Hearing in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California.....	37a
APPENDIX F: Excerpt from Desiree Martinez Deposition Transcript (Reformatted)	42a

APPENDIX G:	Excerpt from Channon High Deposition Transcript (Reformatted)	46a
APPENDIX H:	Excerpt of Kyle Pennington Call Log (Reformatted)	52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.N. v. Syling</i> , 928 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2019).....	i, 3, 14, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	5
<i>Benning v. Patterson</i> , 71 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2023)	3, 20
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	4, 17, 23
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 586 U.S. 38 (2019).....	23
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021).....	13, 23
<i>Dillard v. O’Kelley</i> , 961 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020).....	3, 19
<i>Dillard v. Springdale</i> , 930 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	17, 21–25
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	5, 26–27, 29

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5, 29
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 582 U.S. 548 (2017).....	23
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	21
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	2, 4 25–26, 29
<i>Hughes v. Garcia</i> , 100 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024)	i, 2–3, 12–13, 15
<i>Isayeva v. Sacramento Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 872 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Hoylman</i> , 933 F.2d 401 (6th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Janny v. Gamez</i> , 8 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)	i, 4, 9–10, 15–16, 28
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	4, 12, 22–23, 29
<i>LaLonde v. County of Riverside</i> , 204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17, 22
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	5
<i>Martinez v. City of Clovis</i> , 943 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8–9

<i>Martinez v. High</i> , 91 F.4th 1022 (9th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Martinez v. High</i> , No. 2:15-CV-683, 2022 WL 96148 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2022)	1
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	27
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984).....	27
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	32
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>McNair v. Coffey</i> , 234 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2, 13–14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	12, 22–23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2008).....	2, 24
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	23
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021).....	3–4, 17, 20, 22
<i>Rowland v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994).....	22

<i>Safford v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	4, 27–29
<i>Sampson v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	17, 22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	2, 17, 23–25
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 585 U.S. 957 (2018).....	5, 27–29
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 859 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5, 28
<i>Scott v. District of Columbia</i> , 101 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Street v. Parham</i> , 929 F.2d 537 (10th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	4
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	27
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	22
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> , 901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13

<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Rudovsky, <i>The Qualified Immunity Doctrine in the Supreme Court: Judicial Activism and the Restriction of Constitutional Rights</i> , 138 U. Pa. L. Rev. 23, 59 (1989).....	17
Jason Tiezzi <i>et al.</i> , <i>Unaccountable: How Qualified Immunity Shields a Wide Range of Government Abuses, Arbitrarily Thwarts Civil Rights, and Fails to Fulfill Its Promises</i> , Institute for Justice (Feb. 2024)....	6, 30
Peter Schuck, <i>Suing Our Servants: The Court, Congress, and the Liability of Public Officials for Damages</i> , 1980 S. Ct. Rev. 281 (1980).....	30
